Docket No.: 110007718

where $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second of the second contract the second contract $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of the second contract $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ and $m_{i}$ is a sum of $m_{i}$ and $m_{i$	RECORDATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Para (B.01) OMB No. 1951 0007 (974 5017/2002) PARATE-VOS	PATENT	S ONLY	Patent and Trademork Office		
The profit in a selection when when	<b>Y</b>	<b>V V</b>	<u> </u>		
To the Director of the United States (	Patent and Trademark Office	: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mark V. Akvander Edward V. Turner		Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Honeywell International Inc.			
Colia M. Dilley		Internal Address:			
Additional nanke(s) of conveying party(ies)	[]Yes⊠ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:			- All-10 - A		
CII Assignment C	니 Merger	Street Address: 101 Columbia Road			
El Security Agreement	Change of Name				
Li Other		City: Morris Town	State: NJ ZIP: 07962		
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & addre	ss(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No		
If this document is being filed togeti A. Patent Application No.(s)	ner with a new application,	B. Patent No.(s)	аррисации в.		
11/150,842					
	Additional numbers attac	ched? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No			
Name and address of party to whole concerning document should be m.	m correspondence ailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Namo: Honeywell International In	e,	7, Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Internal Address:		Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account			
·		∆ Authorized to be a second control of the second contro	charged to deposit account		
Stract Address: 181 Colombia Road		8. Deposit account number:			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sheet Vooless: Till Houseway 1777-		06-1130		
pheel vocabes: This Foundation		06-1130			
<u></u> ,					
City: Morris Town S	itato: NJ ZIP: 07962	. (Attach duplicate copy of t	his page if paying by deposit account)		
City: Morris Town S  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and	itato: NJ ZIP: 07962 DO NOI	. (Attach duplicate copy of t			
City: Marris Town S	tate: NJ ZIP: 07962  DO NOT  belief, the foregoing inform	. (Attach duplicate copy of t	his page if paying by deposit account)		

## ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

Honeywell File 110007718

WHERRAS,

(Regularitar "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvement in

AUTOMOTIVE ADDITIVE COMPOSITION

(hereinstical invention) for which Assignor is making or has made application for LETTERS PATENT OF THE (184) ED STATES, was filed on June 10, 2005, Application Number 11/150,842.

AND WHEREAS, Honeywell International Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Stan, of Delawaro, U.S.A., having a place of business at 101 Columbia Road, Morris Township, Morris County, New Jerry, D.S.A. harminalter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said have notion within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States of Affect that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDINITURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is here by anthomological, Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of American and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign committees, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, communities and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in torough causities with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by usual, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be beneatter required by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and beneath, and for the use an benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this need among that had not been made. And Assignor does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further coverants and agrees with the Assignee that Assigner has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assigner warrants unto the Assignee, and Assigner further agrees that Assigner will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all has fit and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the sand invention and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WITEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
Mark V. Alexander IN TESTIMONY WITEREOF, Thave hereunto set my hand this
Edward T. Turner

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 016783 FRAME: 0018

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have becomes set my hand this	11 14 0	over Augu	ال. 2005
Calin M.	, Dilley	/// 10	William P.
STATEOF CONNECTICUT		(106) -	<del>.</del> .
COUNTY OF FAIR FIELD SS: Day bury			
On this day of Agest, 2005 before me person	mally appe	eared	
Myet V Mesoniter	<del></del>	7.5 3 3 3 3 3	and the
to me known and known to me to be the individual	_ described	n in and who exc	Hilly some
for going marminent, and he acknowledged to me th	)at t	سر مرات (10 <u>مرات ) (10 مرات ) (1</u>	7 die samo.
ISTAL)		(	
			Notary Public
	nmission (	expires!	PY ANNE NAPIER Public-Connecticut primission Expires June 30, 2009
STATEOR CONNECTION.			11
STATION CONNECTIONS. ) SS. Dunbury			
On this day of Augst, 2005 before me pers	onaliv apr	seared	
Con this day of Agent, 2005 Control no para			
to any known and known to me to be the individual	describe	ed in and who ex	cocuted the
fractioning instrument, and he acknowledged to me t	that	heexecute	ed the same.
[580AL]		<u> </u>	•
<u> </u>	——————————————————————————————————————	POWER STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Notary Public
The first transfer of the first of the second of the secon	om <u>mis</u> sjo <u>n</u>	MAR Nataty P My Co	Y ANNE NAPIER ublic-Connecticut ministon Expires tune 30, 2009
STATEOF CONNECTICUT SS: Danbury		<u> </u>	
On this day of August, 2005 before me per	rsonally ap	ppeared	
Calla Miles			or
to me known and known to me to be the individual	desern	po sacen oct ili and Amor	and the come
foragoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me		nesxcon	3 4
[SEAL]	45,	(	
		<del>,</del>	Notary Public
and the second of the second o	<u>coumissio</u>	n etpires: MAR Notaty Pi My Co	ANNE NAPIER ublic-Connecticut mmission Expires une 30, 2009
		<del>}</del>	